

In accordance with the provisions of article 227 of Law 6/2023 of 17 March on Securities Markets and Investment Services, Sacyr, S.A. (hereinafter, **"the company"**) hereby notifies the CNMV of the following:

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Company announces that, on November 28, 2025, it terminated the liquidity agreement signed with Banco de Sabadell S.A. on July 10, 2017.

In compliance with Rule 4 of Circular 1/2017, it is hereby to inform that, during the term of the liquidity agreement with Banco de Sabadell S.A., the following transactions were carried out at source:

- A total of 283,881,627 shares of Sacyr, S.A. were purchased for a total cash amount of €722,413,646.
- A total of 284,088,853 Sacyr, S.A. shares were sold for a total cash amount of €722,495,547.
- No transactions were contracted through block trades or bilateral negotiations.

Attached is a detailed breakdown of the most recent transactions carried out under this liquidity agreement, regulated by Circular 1/2017 of April 26 from the Spanish National Securities Market Commission (CNMV). This breakdown covers the period from the last quarterly communication (Other Relevant Information dated November 5, 2025, registration number 37,552) up to the effective termination date, both inclusive.

The Company plans to sign a new liquidity agreement in the coming days.

The Company will deposit the closing balances of the securities and cash accounts linked to the terminated liquidity agreement in the corresponding securities and cash accounts opened to operate with the new liquidity provider.

Madrid, December 1, 2025

Carlos Mijangos Gorozarri Chief Financial Officer Sacyr, S.A.

SUMMARY

	SECURITIES	AMOUNT (€)	AVERAGE PRICE (€)
Contract initial balance	750,000	1,680,000	
Initial balance	478,486	1,497,129	
Purchases	2,489,536	-9,330,984	3.748
Sales	-2,425,248	9,087,860	3.747
Expenses		-698	
Current balance	542,774	1,253,308	

	DATE OF TRADE	NO. SECURITIES	BLOCK	NO. OPERATI ONS	AVERAGE PRICE	CASH	POSITION AS OF DATE
	Initial balance						478,486
Р	3 November 2025	130,512	NO	85	3.779	-493,142	608,998
S	3 November 2025	102,608	NO	75	3.779	387,756	506,390
Р	4 November 2025	121,408	NO	65	3.765	-457,085	627,798
S	4 November 2025	116,934	NO	56	3.768	440,607	510,864
Р	5 November 2025	103,328	NO	66	3.815	-394,242	614,192
S	5 November 2025	136,326	NO	70	3.818	520,493	477,866
Р	6 November 2025	92,753	NO	36	3.796	-352,129	570,619
S	6 November 2025	155,665	NO	67	3.800	591,527	414,954
Р	7 November 2025	135,439	NO	55	3.768	-510,361	550,393
S	7 November 2025	109,560	NO	44	3.770	413,041	440,833
Р	10 November 2025	134,836	NO	66	3.714	-500,798	575,669
S	10 November 2025	116,576	NO	50	3.711	432,614	459,093
Р	11 November 2025	103,398	NO	71	3.758	-388,569	562,491
S	11 November 2025	150,916	NO	86	3.762	567,746	411,575
Р	12 November 2025	124,125	NO	65	3.798	-471,438	535,700
S	12 November 2025	122,326	NO	59	3.795	464,227	413,374
Р	13 November 2025	130,610	NO	67	3.811	-497,706	543,984
S	13 November 2025	113,249	NO	60	3.814	431,932	430,735
Р	14 November 2025	117,117	NO	54	3.724	-436,140	547,852
S	14 November 2025	131,921	NO	67	3.727	491,670	415,931
Р	17 November 2025	140,516	NO	73	3.741	-525,627	556,447
S	17 November 2025	107,927	NO	60	3.738	403,431	448,520
Р	18 November 2025	130,973	NO	74	3.646	-477,468	579,493
S	18 November 2025	117,965	NO	62	3.644	429,864	461,528
Р	19 November 2025	114,018	NO	61	3.586	-408,846	575,546
S	19 November 2025	132,031	NO	68	3.589	473,859	443,515
Р	20 November 2025	127,307	NO	87	3.665	-466,540	570,822
S	20 November 2025	127,578	NO	88	3.669	468,084	443,244
Р	21 November 2025	107,804	NO	60	3.666	-395,240	551,048
S	21 November 2025	148,103	NO	86	3.666	542,946	402,945
Р	24 November 2025	121,245	NO	79	3.731	-452,386	524,190
S	24 November 2025	132,734	NO	83	3.729	494,965	391,456
Р	25 November 2025	158,913	NO	79	3.750	-595,913	550,369

S	25 November 2025	89,595	NO	52	3.744	335,444	460,774
Р	26 November 2025	161,158	NO	87	3.770	-607,527	621,932
S	26 November 2025	80,475	NO	44	3.770	303,391	541,457
Р	27 November 2025	96,499	NO	50	3.831	-369,645	637,956
S	27 November 2025	139,153	NO	77	3.835	533,652	498,803
Р	28 November 2025	137,577	NO	57	3.854	-530,184	636,380
S	28 November 2025	93,606	NO	57	3.854	360,758	542,774